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Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENE : ! -7
134 Amorsolo St., Legaspi Village, 1229 Makati City, Philippines
Tel No. 89881674
Website: www,0s50.00v.ph / Email: docket@osg.gov.ph

May 1, 2023

ATTY. EMELYNE V. TALABIS, CESO IV
Director

Land Management Bureau (LMB)

880 F.R. Estuar Building Quezon Ave.
Brgy. Paligsahan, Quezon City

RE: REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION REPORT
(ISSUANCE OF SALES PATENT NO. 1233
FOR LOT NOS. 1671 AND 2679 AWARDED
TO MAMERTO DE MESA LOCATED IN SAN
JOSE, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO)

Dear Director Talabis:

This refers to the case for cancellation of Original Certificate of Title No. S-
81 (OCT No. S1) registered in the name of Mamerio De Mesa, which was
dismissed by the Regional Trial Court, Branch 45, in Occidental Mindoro on the
ground that only the State, through the Office of the Solicitor General (OSG), may
file an action for reversion of the land subject of OCT No. S1.

To update, after your office, through Engr. Victor B. Balde of the Records
and Knowledge Management Division, has replied to the OSG in a Letter dated
September 7, 2017," the undersigned has requested and received from various
government agencies the certified true copies of the attached documents
pertaining to the application of Sales Patent No. 1233 as well as documents
pertaining to Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, OCT No. S-81 and its derivative titles,
including certifications and orders in relation to the said lands and titles.?

' A copy of the Letter dated September 7, 2017 is attached as Annex “A”,
? Annexes “B” to “J”,
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However, for the purpose of determining whether a case for reversion
should be pursued, the OSG needs an Investigation Report from your office.® It is
not only the right but the duty of your good office to conduct the investigation.*

Such Investigation Report should provide: (a) clear and convincing
evidence and not merely preponderance of evidence of fraud and
misrepresentation committed against the government in securing the title sought
to be cancelled, explaining the details attending the issuance of fitle over the
alleged inalienable land, and {b) that the intended complaint for reversion is aimed
at the return of the disputed portion of the public domain to the government,

explaining why such the issuance of title deprived the State of the claimed
property.®

In one case,® your office issued Lands Circular No. 68, which indicated the
contents of the Investigation Report as follows:

Caption and title of the case;

Statement as to how the case arose and by virtue of whose

authority investigation was conducted,

Statement that notices have been sent to parties and how

they were notified;

Statement as to when and where formal investigation was

conducted;

Parties appearing thereat including the counsel representing

them, if any, and their addresses;

Findings in the ocular inspection including the description of

improvements and sketch of the land showing the portion

contested and statement that efforts had been exerted to
settle the case amicably between the parties;

7. Summary of the testimony of the parties and witnesses and
enumeration and substance of the documentary evidence
submitted by them;

8. Observation on the case including the demeanor of the
persons who testified thereat; and

9. Recommendations

N -

2

The undersigned would appreciate if your office can send the Investigation
Report on or before May 15, 2022. Should you have queries, kindly contact the
undersigned at 8817-9843.

3 Pinero v. Director of Lands, 57 SCRA 386, 392 (1974); Republic v. Lozada, 90 SCRA 503, 510 (1979);
Yhanez v, Intermediate Appellate Court, 194 SCRA 743 (1991).

4 Nery v. Teves, 126 SCRA 90 (1983); Cebedo v. Director of Lands, 2 SCRA 25,29 (1961); Nieto v. Quines,
6 SCRA 74, 81 (1962).

3 See SAAD Agro-Industries, Inc. v. Republic, 530 SCRA 522, 528-529 (2006).
¢ Republic v, Transunion Corporation, G.R. No. 191590, April 21, 2014.
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Thank you.

. Very truly yours,
) ) !
R Ay
KATRINA CATHERINEIP. ATIENZA-DATO
Senior State Solicitor

14 ;’/
e
JUN MARR. DENILA

Assodiate Bolicitor
5 '/

A

Noted: .

MARISSA B. ipELA CRUZ-GALANDINES
Assistant Solicitor General
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;;«.: i Republic of the Philippines WA eadn
B = Department of Environment and Natural Resources
. LAND MANAGEMENT BUREAU

=" Plaza Cervantes, Binondo, Manila

ot e ol S " SEP 07 2017
VDAARNLIANEL >
Sales Patent No. 1233 i XANDER A. REYES 6

Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, Pls-33 Katrina Catherine Atienza:
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

ATTY. MARISSA B. DELA CRUZ-GALANDINES
Assistant Solicitor General '

Office of the Solicitor General
134 Amorsolo St., Legaspi Village
Makati City

FUp——— Y

—

Madam:

This refers to your letter dated July 28, 2017 which was received by this Office on
August 2, 2017 requesting for certified true copies of the following documents, to wit:

1. Certifications issued by Mr. Wilfredo M. Paguia, Land Management Officer 11,
DENR-CENRO, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro and M. Jose C. Mariano, former

Chief, Records Management Division, Bureau of Lands dated J anuary 13, 1986
and March 8, 1994, respectively, and

2. Documents pertaining to Sales Patent No. 1233 and all documents pertaining to
Lot Nos. 1671 and 2679, OCT No. S-81.

Relative thereto, please be informed that per verification from our records, it appears
that:

1. This Office have no copies of said certifications issued by the then Land
Management Officer Il Wilfredo M. Paguia, DENR-CENRO, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro and Jose C. Mariano, Chief, Records Management
Division, Bureau of Lands dated March 8, 1994 and January 13, 1986,

respectively pertaining to Lot No. 1671 situated in Labangan, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro.

2. Sales Patent No. 1233 was issued on March 8, 1954 in favor of Irene Balmedina
covering the parcel of land (lot & survey no. not indicated) sitvated in Legaspi,
Albay by virtue of Sales Application No. 7279, ebntaining an area of 0.4854

hectare. ¢
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3. LetNo. 1671, Pls-33 situated in San Jose, Occidental Mindoro has no record as
per our lot index cards.

4. The certified true copies of documents pertaining to Lot No. 2679, Pls-33 are
hereto attached for your ready reference.

May we suggest that similar request be addressed to DENR-CENRO, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro for a certified true copy of said certification, dated March 8, 1994.

Very truly yours,

ENGR. V '@11/1;7@,

Chief, Recérds & Knowledge
Managesr\“ent Division
NR4A/AQA

i

Encls. As stated.
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